




























ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY  TEL:  518-242-2222 

ALBANY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT   ADMIN FAX: 518-242-2641 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING   FINANCE FAX: 518-242-2640 

SUITE 200     SITE: www.albanyairport.com  

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12211-1057 
 

 
 

 
ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

 
SPECIAL MEETING 

 
AGENDA 

 
January 11, 2019 

  
 

 Action Item: 
 

1. Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract Negotiations/Contract Amendments 
 

1.1 Professional Services Contract:  Contract No. S-969 Construction 
Management Services with Turner Construction Company. 
 

1.2 Concession Contract: Approve Amendment No. 2 to Concession Contract 
No. 566-CON-FB: FOOD & BEVERAGE CONCESSION AGREEMENT 

 
1.3 Construction Contract: Contract No. 989-PC Parking Garage Precast 

Concrete TO BE HANDED OUT AT MEETING 
 
 



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.1 
 
         

   Professional Services Contract:  Contract 
No. S-969 Construction Management Services with 

Turner Construction Company 



AGENDA ITEM NO:     1.1     
SPECAIL MEETING 
MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2019 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: Administration/Legal Department 

Contact Person: John A. O’Donnell, Chief Executive Officer 
Peter F. Stuto, General Counsel 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

Professional Services Contract:  Contract No. S-969 Construction Management Services 
with Turner Construction Company 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Base Amount:  NTE $600,000 

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

Anticipated in Current Budget:   Yes   √     No        NA      
Funding Account No.:  CPN’s 2250, 2252, 2262, 2263, 2275 and 2290 

AWARD CONDITIONS MET: 

Apprenticeship    N/A  DBE    7.4%   MWBE    N/A  

 Service Disabled Veteran Owned Business (SDVOB)    N/A  

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages) 

Funding will come from a combination of NYSDOT grant funds, Airport Authority funds 
and FAA AIP Funds.  The percentages are not yet fully determined but are approximately 
52% State, 41% Airport and 6% Federal. 

JUSTIFICATION: 

The Authority voted to approve the selection of Turner Construction Company as the 
Construction Manager for the Garage and Terminal Improvement Project in August 2018. 
Staff has negotiated a Scope of Work and fee schedule to be billed on a time card basis, for 
a fee not to exceed $600,000.  The Construction manager shall be the Authority 
representative on the project, coordinate master schedules, evaluate adverse conditions, 
coordinate and expedite the design professionals in designing the project, review design and 
construction documents, prepare estimates, maintain project budget control, monitor and 
coordinate the construction phase, review payment applications of contractors, review and 
process change orders and process and coordinate close-out. 

ACAA Approved
01/11/2019



        
AGENDA ITEM NO:     1.1     
SPECAIL MEETING 
MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2019 

 
 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION:  
 
  Recommend approval. 
 
 FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES__√____  NA   
 

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:   
 

Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer has 
approved.  Yes   √       NA      

 
 BACK-UP MATERIAL:   
 

1) Draft Agreement 
2) Draft Scope of Work 

        

























































AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.2 

Concession Contract: Approve Amendment 
No. 2 to Concession Contract No. 

566-CON-FB: FOOD &
BEVERAGE CONCESSION 

 AGREEMENT 



AGENDA ITEM NO:      1.2  
SPECIAL MEETING   
MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2019 

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: Finance/Legal Department 

Contact Person: William J. O’Reilly, Chief Financial Officer 
Peter F. Stuto, General Counsel 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

Concession Contract: Approve Amendment No. 2 to Concession Contract No. 
566-CON-FB: FOOD & BEVERAGE CONCESSION
AGREEMENT

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

   Anticipated in Current Budget:   Yes   √     No   NA     

JUSTIFICATION: 

Request is made to approve Amendment No. 2 to the Food & Beverage Agreement with Host 
International, Inc. (HMS Host).  This Amendment will 1) Add the current McDonald’s space 
to the HMS Host assigned area.  2) HMS Host will fit-up and operate in the space as Burger 
King.  HMS shall fit the space up to industry standards for the brand chosen, estimated to 
cost $725,000.  The Authority will reimburse HMS $270,000 of that cost.  3) The final 5-year 
option term will be exercised to extend the term of the agreement to December 31, 2029.  4) 
HMS will joint venture with a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) for the new 
location.  The DBE will have a 20% interest in Burger King business.  5)  The Minimum 
Annual Guaranty (MAG) will be increased from the year 2020 by $70,000 per year, from 
$620,000 per year to $690,000 per year.  6) The payment to the Authority as a percent of 
Gross Revenue attributable to the newly assigned area will be  

Percent Payment Gross Revenue 

8% $0 - $1,000,000 
11% $1,000,001-$1,400,000 
15% Greater than $1,400,001 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

 Recommend approval. 

FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES__√____  NA 

ACAA Approved
01/11/2019



        
AGENDA ITEM NO:      1.2  
SPECIAL MEETING   
MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2019 

 
PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:   

 
Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer has 
approved.  Yes   √       NA      

 
 BACK-UP MATERIAL:   
 

1) Amendment No. 2       











AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.3 

Construction Contract: Authorization to Award 
Construction Contract 989-PC 

 Parking Garage Precast Concrete 
 TO BE HANDED OUT AT MEETING 



AGENDA ITEM NO:   1.3 
SPECIAL MEETING 
MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2019 

 ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION  

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Engineering  

Contact Person: John LaClair, P.E., Airport Engineer 

PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

 Construction Contract:        Authorization to Award Construction Contract 989-PC 
Parking Garage Precast Concrete to Unistress Corp. 

CONTRACT AMOUNT:  

 Base Amount $10,400,000.00 

BUDGET INFORMATION: 

Anticipated in Current ALB  Capital Plan:   Yes   √     No    NA      
Funding Account No.:   CPN  2263 

       AWARD CONDITIONS MET: 

  Apprenticeship  _ Y           DBE _N/A__  MWBE _ Y_ 

  Service Disable Veteran Owned Business (SDVOB) _ N/A__ 

 FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages) 

 Federal   0%*  State 70%* Airport  30% * 
 Term of Funding: 2018-2020 
  Grant No.: N/A  STATE PIN:  N/A 

JUSTIFICATION: 

Request to award Contract 989-PC for Parking Garage Precast Concrete to qualified low 
bidder Unistress Corp. of Pittsfield, Ma. for $10,400,000.00.  The contract scope includes 
fabricating all precast concrete pieces needed to construct a 5 level (1000 car) precast double 
Tee beam parking garage. The contract also includes the delivery and erection of all the 
precast pieces per the contract drawings. A signed Project Labor Agreement (PLA) is 
included in the contract documents for this project. Award of this contract pending NYSDOT 
concurrence. 

  CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION: 

 Recommend approval. 

ACAA Approved
01/11/2019



        
AGENDA ITEM NO:   1.3         
SPECIAL MEETING 
MEETING DATE:  January 11, 2019 

 
 
 
 FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES    √   NA   
 
 
 
 PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:  

 
Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer  
has approved. YES    √   NA  

 
BACK-UP MATERIAL:  

 
Please refer to the attached Contract 989-PC Bid Table and Bid Offering  

        



                      ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
INVITATION FOR BID 
 

Sealed bids are hereby requested by the Albany County Airport 
Authority for Contract No. 989-PC for Parking Garage 
Expansion Precast Concrete at Albany International Airport.  
This new parking garage will provide 1,050 spaces and will feature 
a heated pedestrian walkway the terminal and direct entry on the 
third level from Airport Terminal Drive.  The scope of this contract 
will be to furnish and install the precast for the parking structure. 
DOCUMENTS MAY BE OBTAINED beginning at 10:00 AM on 
December 6, 2018, from Bid Net Direct by visiting 
www.bidnetdirect.com//albany-county-airport-authority or AT 
THE ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
PURCHASING OFFICE for a non-refundable fee of $75.00. No bid 
shall be considered unless the organization making the bid has first 
obtained a copy of the IFB. In accordance with Article 15A of the 
Executive Law, this project includes a combined Minority Owned 
Business Enterprise Participation and Woman Owned Business 
Enterprise Participation goal of five percent (5%). Certified 
MWBEs can be found at https://ny.newnycontracts.com/FrontEnd/ 
VendorSearchPublic.asp. In accordance with State Finance Law 
§§139-j and 139-k, this solicitation includes and imposes certain 
restrictions on communications between the Airport Authority and 
an Offerer/bidder during the procurement process.  An 
Offerer/bidder is restricted from making contacts from the earliest 
notice of intent to solicit offers by this solicitation through final 
award and approval of the Procurement Contract by the Authority 
(“restricted period”) to other than designated staff unless it is a 
contact that is included among certain statutory exceptions set forth 
in State Finance Law §139-j(3)(a).  Designated staff, as of the date 
hereof, is Bobbi Matthews, Purchasing Agent.  Authority employees 
are also required to obtain certain information when contacted 
during the restricted period and make a determination of the 
responsibility of the Offerer/bidder pursuant to these two statutes.  
Certain findings of non-responsibility can result in rejection for 
contract award and in the event of two findings within a 4 year 
period the Offerer/bidder is debarred from obtaining governmental 
Procurement Contracts.  Further information about these 
requirements can be found by request to the designated staff and the 
New York State Office of General Services Advisory Council on 
Procurement Lobbying Web site at: https://www.ogs.ny.gov/acpl/ . 
A non-mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held on December 18, 
2018 at 10:00 A.M. in the Albany County Airport Authority 
Conference Room, located in the Administration Building, Second 
Floor at Albany International Airport. Only those bids in the hands 
of the ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY, 
PURCHASING OFFICE, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 
ROOM 204, SECOND FLOOR, ALBANY, NEW YORK 12211 
available to read at 2:00 P.M. (EST) December 27, 2018, shall be 
considered. Bids shall be opened read aloud at such time in the 
Albany County Airport Authority Conference Room, 
Administration Building, Second Floor, Room 202, Albany, New 
York. All interested parties may attend. MWBE/SDVOB 
RESPONSES ARE ENCOURAGED. 
 

http://www.bidnetdirect.com/albany-county-airport-authority
https://ny.newnycontracts.com/FrontEnd/%20VendorSearchPublic.asp
https://ny.newnycontracts.com/FrontEnd/%20VendorSearchPublic.asp
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/acpl/



	SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.1Professional Services Contract: ContractNo. S-969 Construction Management Services withTurner Construction Company
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.2Concession Contract: Approve AmendmentNo. 2 to Concession Contract No.566-CON-FB: FOOD &BEVERAGE CONCESSIONAGREEMENT
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 1.3Construction Contract: Authorization to AwardConstruction Contract 989-PCParking Garage Precast ConcreteTO BE HANDED OUT AT MEETING



